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1.0 PURPOSE 
 

This Finding of Suitability to Transfer (FOST) summarizes how the requirements and notifications 

for hazardous substances, petroleum products, and other regulated material on the property have 

been satisfied, and documents my determination, as the responsible Department of Defense 

(DoD) component official, that certain real property and associated improvements known as Sale 

Parcel II - Capehart (Subject Property) at Naval Activity Puerto Rico (NAPR), Ceiba, Puerto Rico, 

are environmentally suitable for deed transfer.  This decision is based primarily on my review of 

information contained in two of the documents listed in Exhibit A (References) – CERFA 

Identification of Uncontaminated Property, Former Naval Station Roosevelt Roads, Puerto Rico 

(the CERFA Report; Navy, 2006b), and Phase I/II Environmental Condition of Property Report, 

Former Naval Station Roosevelt Roads, Ceiba, Puerto Rico (the ECP Report; Navy, 2005).   

Factors leading to this decision and other pertinent information related to property transfer 

requirements are stated below. 

 
2.0 DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY 
 

NAPR was formerly known as Naval Station Roosevelt Roads (NSRR) until it ceased operation 

as an active Naval Station on March 31, 2004, at which point it was designated NAPR to serve as 

the caretaker of the real property associated with NSRR and to assist in the transfer of the 

property.    NAPR is located on the east coast of Puerto Rico adjacent to the municipality of 

Ceiba.   The Subject Property consists of approximately 495 acres located in the southeast 

section of the installation, and is primarily comprised of residential neighborhoods.  Additional 

facilities include a high school, community center, medical clinics, storage buildings and various 

recreational facilities.   Exhibits B, C, and D provide a vicinity map, parcel maps from the Draft 

Report, Parcel Map for the Disposal of Naval Activity Puerto Rico (GMI, 2005), and a boundary 

survey map, respectively.  The Subject Property is comprised of Sub-Parcels 8, 10, 14, 15 and 

16, as shown in Exhibit C. 

 

Seven of the eight former NSRR housing communities are located on the Subject Property.  The 

Final Asbestos Inspection Report for Military Family Housing, Naval Activity Puerto Rico, Ceiba, 

Puerto Rico (Baker, 2005a) provides the following information for these housing areas: 
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• Algodones – 2, 3, and 4-Bedroom (BR) Apartment Style Units; constructed 1960; 
renovated 1991 

• Caribe Breeze – 2, 3, and 4-BR Duplex Units; constructed 1974; renovated 2001-2003 

• Cascajo Point – 2, 3, and 4-BR Single Family Houses; constructed 1960; renovated 
1998-2001 

• Coast Guard – 3 and 4-BR Single Family Houses; constructed 1960; renovated 1989-
1992 

• FDR Drive – 3-BR Single Family Houses; constructed 1960; renovated 1999-2000 

• Manatee Bay – 2, 3, and 4-BR Single Family Houses; constructed 1960; renovated 2001-
2003 

• Mangrove Manor – 2, 3, and 4-BR Single Family Houses; constructed 1960; renovated 
1989-1992 

 

The housing units are concrete-framed buildings with concrete or ceramic exterior finishes.  

Interior walls are painted gypsum board and concrete.  In addition to the housing units described 

above, there are approximately 46 other numbered buildings, structures, and facilities on the 

Subject Property (not including multiple pavilions at Community Beach).  Table 1 (Exhibit E) 

provides their facility number, former user, name or description, area, and year of construction. 

 
3. PAST USE AND PROPOSED REUSE 
 

The Subject Property has been used as a military installation since its acquisition and 

development by the Navy in the 1940s.  The Environmental Condition of Property (ECP) Report 

states that most of the arable land on what is now NAPR was previously used for sugar cane 

cultivation and cattle grazing.  No significant industrial facilities or environmental concerns were 

identified with respect to activities conducted on the former NSRR prior to Navy ownership.  The 

Navy has used the Subject Property for residential and ancillary purposes only. 

 
The Naval Station Roosevelt Roads Reuse Plan  (CBRE et al, 2004) developed by the Puerto 

Rico Department of Economic Development and Commerce (acting as the Local Redevelopment 

Authority) anticipates future use of the Subject Property as residential with ancillary uses 

including reuse of the high school and gymnasium.  The Subject Property will be sold via public 

auction to the highest qualified bidder. 
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Parcel Map for the Disposal  

of Naval Activity Puerto Rico 

Parcel Index 14-1

THREATENED AND ENDANGERED SPECIES CONSERVATION MEASURES—PARCEL 14 

Common Name—Sale 
Conveyance—Sale 
Neighboring Parcel(s)—8, 13, 15, 16 

Yellow-shouldered Blackbird

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 

 No development is allowed in Parcel 13 and 16 (Conservation). 

 All development related activities (new construction, ground clearing, demolition/remodeling) 
adjacent to conservation parcel 13 and 16 should occur between September 1 and March 15 
(non-breeding season) or be restricted to an area 50 m from the parcel boundary from March 15-
August 30 (breeding season).

 Notify USFWS if a yellow-shouldered blackbird nest is found anywhere on the property (787-851-
7297). 

 Pesticide and herbicide applications must follow Commonwealth of Puerto Rico regulations. 

Activity    Conservation Measures 

Development Planning Save as many existing on site palms and trees as possible in new 
development plans. 

Demolition/Remodeling Schedule activity from September 1 through March 14 or conduct 
outdoor survey of building(s) (ledges, etc.) and nearby trees (within 50 m 
of the building) for yellow-shouldered blackbird nests prior to start date if 
the activity is scheduled to occur between March 15 and August 30. 
Consult with USFWS if a yellow-shouldered blackbird nest is found. 

Grounds Maintenance No trimming or cutting of palms and trees between March 15 and August 
30 except in an emergency (i.e., downed trees and palms from storms). 

Building Maintenance Check for yellow-shouldered blackbird nests prior to any outdoor building 
maintenance activities between March 15 and August 30. Determine 
identity of any bird nest found. Notify and consult with USFWS if a 
yellow-shouldered blackbird nest is found. 

General Operations Before moving parked outdoor equipment (e.g., carts, vehicles) check for 
yellow-shouldered blackbird nests (March 15-August 30). Notify USFWS 
if a yellow-shouldered blackbird nest is located. 

Property Sale/Lease Notify buyer/lessee of all mitigation requirements (see above) and 
include mitigation with all legal documents. 

NOTICE:

Consult with the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service if you have any questions on the conservation measures. 
Property owners that cannot adhere to the conservation measures must consult with the U.S. Fish and 
Wildlife Service to seek a Section 10.0 permit for authorization to modify the identified critical habitat. Failure 
to comply with the identified conservation measures violates Section 9.0 and/or Section 10.0 of the 
Endangered Species Act. The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service has the authority to prosecute violations under 
the Endangered Species Act. 
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THREATENED AND ENDANGERED SPECIES CONSERVATION MEASURES—PARCEL 15 

Common Name—Sale 
Conveyance—Sale 
Neighboring Parcel(s)—5, 8, 13, 14, 16 

Yellow-shouldered Blackbird

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 

 No development is allowed in Parcel 13 (Conservation). 

 All development related activities (new construction, ground clearing, demolition/remodeling) 
adjacent to Parcel 13 should occur between September 1 and March 15 (non-breeding season) 
or be restricted to an area 50 m from the parcel boundary from March 15-August 30 (breeding 
season).

 Notify USFWS if a yellow-shouldered blackbird nest is found anywhere on the property (787-851-
7297). 

 Pesticide and herbicide applications must follow Commonwealth of Puerto Rico regulations. 

Activity    Conservation Measures 

Development Planning Save as many existing on site palms and trees as possible in new 
development plans. 

Demolition/Remodeling Schedule activity from September 1 through March 14 or conduct 
outdoor survey of building(s) (ledges, etc.) and nearby trees (within 50 m 
of the building) for yellow-shouldered blackbird nests prior to start date if 
the development activity is scheduled to occur between March 15 and 
August 30. Consult with USFWS if a yellow-shouldered blackbird nest is 
found.

Grounds Maintenance No trimming or cutting of palms and trees between March 15 and August 
30 except in an emergency (i.e., downed trees and palms from storms). 

Building Maintenance Check for yellow-shouldered blackbird nests prior to any outdoor building 
maintenance activities between March 15 and August 30. Determine 
identity of any bird nest found. Notify and consult with USFWS if a 
yellow-shouldered blackbird nest is found. 

General Operations Before moving parked outdoor equipment (e.g., carts, vehicles) check for 
yellow-shouldered blackbird nests (March 15-August 30). Notify USFWS 
if a yellow-shouldered blackbird nest is located. 

Property Sale/Lease Notify buyer/lessee of all mitigation requirements (see above) and 
include mitigation with all legal documents. 

NOTICE:

Consult with the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service if you have any questions on the conservation measures. 
Property owners that cannot adhere to the conservation measures must consult with the U.S. Fish and 
Wildlife Service to seek a Section 10.0 permit for authorization to modify the identified critical habitat. Failure 
to comply with the identified conservation measures violates Section 9.0 and/or Section 10.0 of the 
Endangered Species Act. The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service has the authority to prosecute violations under 
the Endangered Species Act. 
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THREATENED AND ENDANGERED SPECIES CONSERVATION MEASURES—PARCEL 16 

Common Name—Sale 
Conveyance—Sale 
Neighboring Parcel(s)—6, 8, 13, 15, 17, 25 

Yellow-shouldered Blackbird

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 

 No development is allowed in Parcel 1 and 5 (Conservation). 

 All development related activities (new construction, ground clearing, demolition/remodeling) 
adjacent to conservation parcels (1, 5) should occur between September 1 and March 15 (non-
breeding season) or be restricted to an area 50 m from the parcel boundary from March 15-
August 30 (breeding season).

 Notify the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) if a yellow-shouldered blackbird nest is found 
anywhere on the property (787-851-7297). 

 Pesticide and herbicide applications must follow Commonwealth of Puerto Rico regulations. 

Activity    Conservation Measures 

Development Planning Save as many existing on site palms and trees as possible in new 
development plans. 

New Construction/Clearing If undeveloped yellow-shouldered blackbird habitat is proposed for 
clearing consult with USFWS a minimum of one year prior to planned 
project initiation. 

Demolition/Remodeling Schedule activity from September 1 through March 14 or conduct 
outdoor survey of building(s) (ledges, etc.) and nearby trees (within 50 m 
of the building) for yellow-shouldered blackbird nests prior to start date if 
the development activity is scheduled to occur between March 15 and 
August 30. Consult with USFWS if a yellow-shouldered blackbird nest is 
found.

Grounds Maintenance No trimming or cutting of palms and trees between March 15 and August 
30 except in an emergency (i.e., downed trees and palms from storms). 

Building Maintenance Check for yellow-shouldered blackbird nests prior to any outdoor building 
maintenance activities between March 15 and August 30. Determine 
identity of any bird nest found. Notify and consult with USFWS if a 
yellow-shouldered blackbird nest is found. 

General Operations Before moving parked outdoor equipment (e.g., carts, vehicles) check for 
yellow-shouldered blackbird nests (March 15-August 30). Notify USFWS 
if a yellow-shouldered blackbird nest is located. 

Property Sale/Lease Notify buyer/lessee of all mitigation requirements (see above) and 
include mitigation with all legal documents. 

NOTICE:

Consult with the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service if you have any questions on the conservation measures. 
Property owners that cannot adhere to the conservation measures must consult with the U.S. Fish and 
Wildlife Service to seek a Section 10.0 permit for authorization to modify the identified critical habitat. Failure 
to comply with the identified conservation measures violates Section 9.0 and/or Section 10.0 of the 
Endangered Species Act. The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service has the authority to prosecute violations under 
the Endangered Species Act. 




